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THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRAMPTON 

BY-LAW 
52-2004 

lVunaber ____________________ ___ 

To establish a price list for interment 
rights, cemetery services and supplies 

The Council of The Corporation of the City of Brampton is the 
owner of a number of cemeteries located within the City of 
Brampton. 

Section 26 of the Cemeteries Act (Revised) R.S.O. 1990 c. C4 
as amended, requires an owner of a cemetery to make such 
information as is prescribed available to the pUblic. 

Section 36 of Ontario Regulation 130/92 as amended requires a 
cemetery owner to make available, to persons making inquires, 
information relating to interment rights and the amounts 
payable for them and cemetery supplies and services and the 
amounts payable for them. 

Section 27 of the Cemeteries Act, Revised requires the owner 
of a cemetery to file a price list of all interment rights 
and cemetery services and supplies that may be sold and all 
charges that may be made by that owner. 

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the City of 
Brampton ENACTS AS FOLLOWS: 

1. That the price list for all interment rights, 
cemetery services and supplies in cemeteries owned 
by The Corporation of the City of Brampton be as set 
out in Schedule A to this by-law. 

2. That the Cemetery Manager be directed to file the 
price list with the Registrar as required by section 
27 of the Cemeteries Act, Revised. 

READ a FIRST, SECOND and THIRD TIME and PASSED in 
Open Council this 9th day of February, 2004. 

Approved as 
to form & 
contef< 

O~ lO2.o<}: 
\.l..)Ce..-

(WCC!lp) 

THE CORPORATJr,:CI~ OF B~;; 
I- ~Jd.JGf 
~ SUSAN FENNELL MAYOR 

rHRYN ZAMMIT. ACTING CITY CLERK 



• 
I INTERMENT CHARGES 

Schedule A to By-law 52-2004 
Cemetery Supplies and Services 

Opening and closing of a grave - standard depth 
Adult 
Child (Container over 40" but under 60") 
Infant (Container not exceeding 40") 
Cremated Remains 
Entombment of Cremated Remains 
Scattering of Cremated Remains 

Opening and closing of grave - double depth 
Adult 
Child 
Infant 

Extra Charges for work performed at certain times 

On weekdays after 4:00p.m. 
On Saturdays - 7:30 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. 

Minimum Charge (for three hours) 
Additional Hours 
Cremated Remains/Infant 
Minimum Charge (for three hours) 
Additional Hours 

On Sundays and City Holidays 
On Saturdays after 12:00 p.m. 

Extra Charges 

Minimum Charge (for three hours) 
Additional Hours 
Cremated Remains/Infant 
Minimum Charge (for three hours) 
Additional Hours 

Service charge for outer container more than 34 inches wide, or more than 28 inches deep 
(to be allocated to the Care and Maintenance Fund) 
Extra Charge for Vault 

Plastic or Concrete Cremation Vault 
Opening of existing Cremation Vault for second interment 
Lowering Device 
Set up Light Weight Burial Vault 
Charges for travel time for Interments and follow-up 
maintenance outside of Brampton Cemetery 
Adult & Child Grave 
Infant & Cremated Remains 
Administration Fee 
Charge for second Interment in the same grave at the same time 
Second Traditional Bunal 
Second Cremation Interment or Entombment 

$ 643.00 
$ 396.00 
$ 179.00 
$ 165.00 
$ 160.00 
$ 160.00 

$ 772.00 
$ 442.00 
$ 200.00 

$ 300.00 
$ 100.00 

$ 108.00 
$ 36.00 

$ 408.00 
$ 136.00 

$ 139.00 
$ 46.00 

$ 67.00 

$ 15.00 
$ 25.00 
$ 114.00 
$ 135.00 

$ 278.00 
$ 92.00 

$ 35.00 
$ 25.00 



• 
11 DISINTERMENT CHARGES 

Schedule A to By-law 52-2004 
Cemetery Supplies and Services 

Lowering remains to extra deep to place second body on top 
Adult 
Child 
Infant 
Removal of remains and re-burials in another location in the 
same cemetery - (from standard grave to standard depth grave 
Adult 
Child 
Infant 
Cremated Remains 
Disentombment of Cremated Remains 

Removal of remains only. for re-burial in another cemetery 
Adult 
Child 
Infant 
Cremated Remains 
Disentombment of Cremated Remains 

Extra Charges 
1. Disinterment of Extra Deep Interment 
2. A) Disinterment with wooden outer container 

B) Disinterment of wooden casket without container 
Extra Charge 

3. Disinterment of a Cremation Vault 

III MONUMENTS, FLAT MARKERS, AND CORNER POSTS 

Monument Foundations 
All foundations are 5 feet deep. 

Installation charges are based on the number of square 
feet or surface area of the foundation at ground level. 
Charges: 

Up to 10sq.ft. surface--per sq.ft. 
Minimum charge under 2.6 sq. ft. 
Over 1 Osq.ft. surface--per sq.ft. 

Removal of old foundation 

Extra charge for installation of foundation outside of 
Brampton Cemetery 
Flat Markers and Corner Posts 

Flat markers--installation included: 
Laurentian pink granite--20" x 12" x 4" 
Barre grey granite--20" x 12" x 4" 

Lettering on new markers: 
Minimum charge--up to three lines of 
Inscription 
Each additional line 

Lettering on existing markers: 
Minimum charges--one line 
Each additional line 

Installation of Markers (not purchased at Brampton Cemetery) 
Size--up to 10" X 16" 

--from 10" x 16" to 12" x 20" 
--over 12" x 20" 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

1,994.00 
1,210.00 

732.00 

2,368.00 
1,425.00 

637.00 
331.00 
164.00 

1,847.00 
1,114.00 

493.00 
251.00 
178.00 

214.00 

430.00 
41.00 

142.00 
367.00 
121.00 
218.00 

193.00 

323.00 
323.00 

154.00 
55.00 

108.00 
55.00 

60.00 
113.00 
179.00 



Schedule A to By-law 52-2004 
Cemetery Supplies and Services 

III MONUMENTS, FLAT MARKERS, AND CORNER POSTS - continued 

Installation of Bronze markers into 4" concrete base $ 28.00 
Installation of Corner Posts 

One corner post $ 22.00 

• Set of 4 posts $ 80.00 

Installation of Vase Unit $ 58.00 

Inscription for Columbarium 
Lettering for new inscription: 

Minimum charge - up to 3 lines of inscription $ 231.00 
Each additional letter $ 8.00 

Lettering for existing inscription 
Minimum charge - 1 line of inscription $ 154.00 
Each additional letter $ 8.00 

Extra Charges for installation of markers or corner posts 
outside of Brampton Cemetery $ 64.00 

III MONUMENTS, FLAT MARKERS, AND CORNER POSTS--cont'd 

Inscription of Shared Monument 
Minimum charge - 15 letter date line $ 199.00 
Sand sunk (ss) - body - per letter $ 9.00 
ss-family name (2" & over) per letter $ 30.00 
v-cut - body (no hi-light) $ 10.00 
v-cut - family name (2" & over) $ 32.00 
raised - body $ 10.00 
raised - family name (2" & over) $ 32.00 
cross - up to 5" sand blast (each) $ 57.00 
cross - up to 10" sand blast (each) $ 87.00 
cross - up to 1 A" sand v-cut (each) $ 117.00 
border lines/peel panel - 2 line $ 63.00 
border lines/peel panel - 3 line $ 78.00 
border lines/peel panel - 4 line $ 98.00 
border lines/peel panel - 5 line $ 118.00 
border lines/peel panel - 6 line $ 137.00 
border lines/peel panel - 7 line $ 155.00 

Care and Maintenance Fund 

Extra charges at the time of installation to be deposited 
into the Care and Maintenance Fund as per section 
38 (1) and (3) of the Revised Cemeteries Act. 

Upright Monuments 
Slze--Less than 4' in length and height 

including the base $ 100.00 
--More than 4' in either length or height, 

including the base $ 200.00 
Flat Markers 

Size--Iarger than 1 A" x 16" $ 50.00 

IV INTERMENT RIGHTS 

Charge for transfer of interment rights of lots $ 29.00 
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Schedule A to By-law 52-2004 
Cemetery Supplies and Services 

V EXTRA GROUND MAINTENANCE ON REQUEST 

Planting 2 shrubs 
Installation of flowerbed per sq.yd. or less 
Planting of flowerbed 
Flowerbed maintenance per sq.yd. or less/season 
Cleaning of monument 
Cleaning of flat marker 
Removal of shrub 
Trimming of shrubs 
Sodding of abandoned flowerbed 
Plant Material and Planting of flower bed 

Memorial Benches 

up to 30" L 
over 30" to 48" L 
over 48" in length 

The above prices for the bench Include cost of the bench. 3"x9" bronze plaque (maximum 4 lines of Inscription). 

installation of foundation and maintenance. ($100.00 deposit to the Care & Maintenance fund). 

Customers may choose to dedicate an eXisting bench or arrange to have a new bench installed. 

Memorial Trees 
The above prices for trees Include cost of 70mm (2 1/2") diameter tree. 8" X 10' bronze plaque 

(maximum 4 lines of inscription). mounted in a concrete base. Customers may choose to 

dedicate an existing tree or arrange to have a new tree planted. 

Special Plot Care 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
The above price (would be allocated to the Care & Maintenance fund) for the City to purchase plants & perform seasonal 

maintenance to the flowerbeds for interment rights holders. 

(The interest earned from this allocated money will be used to perform this special service.) 

VI PRICES CHARGED FOR LOTS 

Prices of Lots 
One Grave Adult Lot - 3'6" x 8' or 3'6" x 11' 
Single Grave With Foundtion - 3'6" x 11' 
Two Grave Adult Plot - 7' x 8' or 7' x 11' 
Two Grave Shared Monument Plot - 8'0" x 9'9" 
Four Grave Adult Plot - 14' x 8' or 14' x 11' 
One Infant Lot - 2' X 3'6" 
4-Grave Cremation Plot - 3'6" x 3'6" 
2-Grave Cremation Plot - 3'6" x 2' 
2-Space Cremation Niche - 13"L x 10"0 x 8"H 
The above prices for lots Include the cost of the Care and Maintenance Fund. The Corporation of the City of 

Brampton will take the following allocation to the Care and Maintenance Fund for Initial sales: 

One Grave Adult Lot 
Single Grave With Foundtion 
Two Grave Adult Plot 
Two Grave Shared Monument Plot 
Four Grave Adult Plot 
One Infant Lot 
4-Grave Cremation Plot 
2-Grave Cremation Plot 
2-Space Cremation Niche 

Charges for the Care & Maintenance Fund on Lots sold before 1955 
One Grave Adult Lot 
One Infant Lot 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

45.00 
86.00 
45.00 
72.00 

113.00 
45.00 
53.00 
20.00 
26.00 
68.00 
79.00 
89.00 

1,312.00 

767.00 

2,842.00 

1,126.00 
1,606.00 
2,250.00 
5,186.00 
4,501.00 

214.00 
902.00 
576.00 

1,786.00 

563.00 
563.00 

1,125.00 
1,458.00 
2,250.00 

107.00 
452.00 
289.00 
269.00 

$583.00 
$107.00 


