

#### THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRAMPTON

# **BY-LAW**

Number \_\_\_\_\_\_ To establish a price list for interment

rights, cemetery services and supplies

The Council of The Corporation of the City of Brampton is the owner of a number of cemeteries located within the City of Brampton.

*52*-2004

Section 26 of the <u>Cemeteries Act (Revised) R.S.O.</u> 1990 c. C4 as amended, requires an owner of a cemetery to make such information as is prescribed available to the public.

Section 36 of Ontario Regulation 130/92 as amended requires a cemetery owner to make available, to persons making inquires, information relating to interment rights and the amounts payable for them and cemetery supplies and services and the amounts payable for them.

Section 27 of the <u>Cemeteries Act</u>, <u>Revised</u> requires the owner of a cemetery to file a price list of all interment rights and cemetery services and supplies that may be sold and all charges that may be made by that owner.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the City of Brampton ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- That the price list for all interment rights, cemetery services and supplies in cemeteries owned by The Corporation of the City of Brampton be as set out in Schedule A to this by-law.
- 2. That the Cemetery Manager be directed to file the price list with the Registrar as required by section 27 of the Cemeteries Act, Revised.

READ a FIRST, SECOND and THIRD TIME and PASSED in Open Council this  $9^{\rm th}$  day of February, 2004.

Approved as to form & content OY 102 09

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRAMPTON

SUSAN FENNELL

MAYOR

**KATHRYN ZAMMIT, ACTING CITY CLERK** 

(WCC/lp)

## I INTERMENT CHARGES

Opening and closing of a grave - standard depth		
Adult	\$	643.00
Child (Container over 40" but under 60")	\$	396.00
Infant (Container not exceeding 40")	\$	179.00
Cremated Remains	\$	165.00
Entombment of Cremated Remains	\$ \$ \$	160.00
Scattering of Cremated Remains	\$	160.00
Opening and closing of grave - double depth		
Adult	\$	772.00
Child	\$	442.00
Infant	\$	200.00
Extra Charges for work performed at certain times		
On weekdays after 4:00p.m.		
On Saturdays - 7:30 a.m. to 12:00 p.m.		
Minimum Charge (for three hours)	¢	300.00
Additional Hours	\$ \$	100.00
Cremated Remains/Infant	Ψ	100.00
Minimum Charge (for three hours)	¢	108.00
Additional Hours	\$ \$	36.00
On Sundays and City Holidays	Φ	30.00
On Saturdays after 12:00 p.m.		
Minimum Charge (for three hours)	¢	408.00
Additional Hours	\$ \$	136.00
Cremated Remains/Infant	Ф	136.00
	Φ	100.00
Minimum Charge (for three hours) Additional Hours	\$ \$	139.00
Additional Hours	\$	46.00
Extra Charges		
Service charge for outer container more than 34 inches wide, or more than 28 inches deep		
(to be allocated to the Care and Maintenance Fund)		
Extra Charge for Vault	\$	67.00
Plastic or Concrete Cremation Vault	\$	15.00
Opening of existing Cremation Vault for second interment	\$	25.00
Lowering Device	\$	114.00
Set up Light Weight Burial Vault	\$	135.00
Charges for travel time for interments and follow-up		
maintenance outside of Brampton Cemetery		
Adult & Child Grave	\$	278.00
Infant & Cremated Remains	\$	92.00
Administration Fee	-	
Charge for second Interment in the same grave at the same time		
Second Traditional Burial	\$	35.00
Second Cremation Interment or Entombment	\$	25.00

## **II DISINTERMENT CHARGES**

Lowering remains to extra deep to place second body on top  Adult	\$	1,994.00
Child	\$	1,210.00
Infant Removal of remains and re-burials in another location in the	\$	732.00
same cemetery - (from standard grave to standard depth grave		
Adult	\$	2,368.00
Child Infant	\$ \$	1,425.00 637.00
Cremated Remains	\$	331.00
Disentombment of Cremated Remains	\$	164.00
Removal of remains only, for re-burial in another cemetery		
Adult	\$	1,847.00
Child Infant	\$ \$	1,114.00 493.00
Cremated Remains	\$ \$	251.00
Disentombment of Cremated Remains	\$	178.00
Extra Charges		
Disinterment of Extra Deep Interment     A) Disinterment with wooden suffer container.	\$	214.00
A) Disinterment with wooden outer container     B) Disinterment of wooden casket without container		
Extra Charge	\$	430.00
3. Disinterment of a Cremation Vault	\$	41.00
III MONUMENTS, FLAT MARKERS, AND CORNER POSTS		
Monument Foundations All foundations are 5 feet deep.		
Installation charges are based on the number of square feet or surface area of the foundation at ground level. Charges:		
Up to 10sq.ft. surfaceper sq.ft.	\$	142.00
Minimum charge under 2.6 sq. ft.  Over 10sq.ft. surfaceper sq.ft.	\$ \$	367.00 121.00
Removal of old foundation	\$	218.00
Extra charge for installation of foundation outside of		
Brampton Cemetery	\$	193.00
Flat Markers and Corner Posts		
Flat markersinstallation included:		
Laurentian pink granite20" x 12" x 4" Barre grey granite20" x 12" x 4"	\$ \$	323.00 323.00
Dane grey granice 20 X 12 X 1	Ψ	020.00
Lettering on new markers:		
Minimum chargeup to three lines of Inscription	\$	154.00
Each additional line	\$	55.00
Lettering on existing markers:		
Minimum chargesone line	\$	108.00
Each additional line	\$	55.00
Installation of Markers (not purchased at Brampton Cemetery)		
Sizeup to 10" x 16" from 10" x 16" to 12" x 20"	\$	60.00
trom 10" x 16" to 12" x 20" over 12" x 20"	\$ \$	113.00 179.00
	•	

# III MONUMENTS, FLAT MARKERS, AND CORNER POSTS - continued

Installation of Bronze markers into 4" concrete base	\$	28.00
Installation of Corner Posts		
One corner post	\$	22.00
Set of 4 posts	\$	80.00
Installation of Vase Unit	\$	58.00
mstanation of vasc offic	Ψ	00.00
Inscription for Columbarium		
Lettering for new inscription:		
Minimum charge - up to 3 lines of inscription	\$	231.00
Each additional letter	\$	8.00
Lettering for existing inscription		
Minimum charge - 1 line of inscription	\$	154.00
Each additional letter	\$	8.00
Extra Charges for installation of markers or corner posts		
outside of Brampton Cemetery	\$	64.00
III MONUMENTS, FLAT MARKERS, AND CORNER POSTScont'd		
III MONUMENTS, FLAT MARKERS, AND CORNER POSTSCORE		
Inscription of Shared Monument		
Minimum charge - 15 letter date line	\$	199.00
Sand sunk (ss) - body - per letter	\$	9.00
ss-family name (2" & over) per letter	\$ \$	30.00 10.00
v-cut - body (no hi-light) v-cut - family name (2" & over)	φ	32.00
raised - body	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$	10.00
raised - family name (2" & over)	\$	32.00
cross - up to 5" sand blast (each)	\$	57.00
cross - up to 10" sand blast (each)	\$	87.00
cross - up to 10" sand v-cut (each)	\$	117.00
border lines/peel panel - 2 line	\$	63.00
border lines/peel panel - 3 line border lines/peel panel - 4 line	\$	78.00 98.00
border lines/peel pariel - 4 line border lines/peel panel - 5 line	\$ \$	118.00
border lines/peel panel - 6 line	\$	137.00
border lines/peel panel - 7 line	\$	155.00
Care and Maintenance Fund		
Extra charges at the time of installation to be deposited		
Extra charges at the time of installation to be deposited into the Care and Maintenance Fund as per section		
38 (1) and (3) of the Revised Cemeteries Act.		
Upright Monuments		
SizeLess than 4' in length and height		
including the base More than 4' in either length or height,	\$	100.00
including the base	\$	200.00
Flat Markers	Ψ	200.00
Sizelarger than 10" x 16"	\$	50.00
IV INTERMENT DIGHTS		
IV INTERMENT RIGHTS		
Charge for transfer of interment rights of lots	\$	29.00
<b>9</b>	~	23.00

## **V EXTRA GROUND MAINTENANCE ON REQUEST**

Planting 2 shrubs		\$	45.00
Installation of flowerbed per sq.yd. or less		\$	86.00
Planting of flowerbed	Planting of flowerbed		45.00
Flowerbed maintenance per sq.yd. or less/s	season	\$	72.00
Cleaning of monument		\$	113.00
Cleaning of flat marker		\$	45.00
Removal of shrub		\$	53.00
Trimming of shrubs		\$	20.00
Sodding of abandoned flowerbed		\$	26.00
Plant Material and Planting of flower bed	up to 30" L	\$	68.00
	over 30" to 48" L	\$	79.00
•	over 48" in length	\$	89.00
Memorial Benches		\$	1,312.00
•	nch, 3"x9" bronze plaque (maximum 4 lines of inscription),		
installation of foundation and maintenance, (\$100.00			
Customers may choose to dedicate an existing bench	or arrange to have a new bench installed.		
Memorial Trees		\$	767.00
The above prices for trees include cost of 70mm (2 1/	2") diameter tree, 8" x 10" bronze plaque		
(maximum 4 lines of inscription), mounted in a concre	te base. Customers may choose to		
dedicate an existing tree or arrange to have a new tre	e planted.		
Special Plot Care		\$	2,842.00

The above price (would be allocated to the Care & Maintenance fund) for the city to purchase plants & perform seasonal

maintenance to the flowerbeds for interment rights holders.

(The interest earned from this allocated money will be used to perform this special service.)

#### **VI PRICES CHARGED FOR LOTS**

Prices of Lots	
One Grave Adult Lot - 3'6" x 8' or 3'6" x 11'	\$ 1,126.00
Single Grave With Foundtion - 3'6" x 11'	\$ 1,606.00
Two Grave Adult Plot - 7' x 8' or 7' x 11'	\$ 2,250.00
Two Grave Shared Monument Plot - 8'0" x 9'9"	\$ 5,186.00
Four Grave Adult Plot - 14' x 8' or 14' x 11'	\$ 4,501.00
One Infant Lot - 2' x 3'6"	\$ 214.00
4-Grave Cremation Plot - 3'6" x 3'6"	\$ 902.00
2-Grave Cremation Plot - 3'6" x 2'	\$ 576.00
2-Space Cremation Niche - 13"L x 10"D x 8"H	\$ 1,786.00
The above prices for lots include the cost of the Care and Maintenance Fund. The Corporation of the City of	
Brampton will take the following allocation to the Care and Maintenance Fund for initial sales:	
One Grave Adult Lot	\$ 563.00
Single Grave With Foundtion	\$ 563.00
Two Grave Adult Plot	\$ 1,125.00
Two Grave Shared Monument Plot	\$ 1,458.00
Four Grave Adult Plot	\$ 2,250.00
One Infant Lot	\$ 107.00
4-Grave Cremation Plot	\$ 452.00
2-Grave Cremation Plot	\$ 289.00
2-Space Cremation Niche	\$ 269.00
Charges for the Care & Maintenance Fund on Lots sold before 1955	
One Grave Adult Lot	\$583.00
One Infant Lot	\$107.00